
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Treasury 
Management 

Panel 
 

 
Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 

Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor K J Grehan 

Councillor G R Holt 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 

Councillor K Stealey 
 
 

 
   A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 

 
Friday 10 February 2023  

 
From 09:30 at Tower 42, 25 Old Broad Street, London, Middlesex, EC2M 1HN 

 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services 

2 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 



2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Page is intentionally left blank 
 



3

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 AGENDA 

 
Friday 10 February 2023 

  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 

terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services. 
 

 

 
3. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 
4. Treasury Management Review 2022 (Pages 5 - 38)  



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

Note of the briefing meeting of attending Treasury Management Panel Members 
held on Friday 11 November 2022. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 
Councillor Andy Lloyd (Observer) 
 

Attending Officers and Guests 
 

 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer and Director of 
Corporate Services 

 Catherine Bailey – Principal Accountant 
 

 Mrs Phiroza Katrak – External Treasury Advisor 
(Arlingclose Ltd.) 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
In the absence of Councillors Burrell, Holt, Oakley-Dow and Stealey the 
Chairman declared the meeting inquorate.  
 
Proceedings continued as an informal briefing of Members present by Officers 
and the Council’s External Treasury Advisor Mrs Phiroza Katrak from 
Arlingclose Ltd, with a Note made for the record. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

9. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 
2022  
 
The Minutes of the last Panel meeting held on 8 July 2022 were noted 
pending formal confirmation by Members at the next quorate meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022  
 
The Principal Accountant, Catherine Bailey, presented the Treasury 
Management mid-year report to the panel and hi-lighted, in particular, the 
borrowing position, investment position, treasury indicators and investment 
income achieved to date.  
 
Councillor Grehan asked for an explanation of what was meant by an 
“unrealised” loss, as quoted in the report, in regard to the current valuation of 
the externally managed pooled funds. Catherine explained that the value of 
the externally managed funds go up and down and until that fund is sold any 
movement in the value – gain or loss - is classed as unrealised – it is the 
movement on paper of the funds value. The gain or loss only becomes 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

2

“realised” when the Council sells its shares in the fund. Arlingclose and the 
Council, monitor these movements in valuations and would consider 
withdrawing from a fund if that fund was not performing as would be expected. 
The Council has no plans to withdraw from the funds at this time, but will 
continue to monitor their performance. The funds are long-term investments 
and over a 3-5 year horizon would expect to see a capital gain. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked for a briefing note to be sent to the panel 
members regarding the current unrealised loss. Catherine agreed to action. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked Catherine to explain to the panel about the 
statutory override, which allows the Council to reverse out the movements in 
the year-end valuations from the Income and Expenditure statement (I&E) 
and place them into an unusable reserve. Catherine explained that the 
statutory override is only in place until 31st March 2023 but that there is a 
consultation currently taking place on whether the override should come to an 
end, be extended, or made permanent. The consultation ended in October 
and the outcome is pending. Should the override end, the Council will need to 
recognise the unrealised movements in valuations in I&E. 
 
Catherine also gave an update on the in-house investment position as at 31st 
October and the yields now being achieved on those investments. 
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
No members of the public or press were present.  
 

11. FINANCIAL MARKETS & INVESTMENTS UPDATE FROM ARLINGCLOSE 
LTD  
 
Phiroza Katrak, External Treasury Advisor, Arlingclose Ltd, gave those 
Members in attendance an update on the economy and outlook including a 
review of CPI, UK consumer confidence, and UK GDP charts.  
 
The performance of the externally managed pooled funds was discussed and 
Phiroza presented a slide on market indices for 2022 which showed the return 
on UK government gilts, sterling corporate bonds, the UK and global share 
indices. The slide clearly demonstrated the impact the economy has had on 
gilts, bonds and equities, and why all externally managed pooled funds have 
therefore seen downward valuations. All indices are negative for both the 
period January to October 2022 and from April to October 2022.  
 
Phiroza explained how the CCLA property fund had recently issued an update 
to its terms; requiring unit-holders to give at least 6-months’ notice to sell the 
whole or part of their holding in the fund. Property is a less liquid instrument 
than others, requiring time to complete a sale or purchase. The extension to 
notice period is not of concern. 
 
Phiroza gave the panel some information on covered bonds, which the 
treasury team have been considering investing in. Yields on some medium-

Page 2Agenda Item 3



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

3

dated covered bonds were around 5.5% on 5th October but had fallen to 
around 4.5% by 7th November, demonstrating how quickly the markets move. 
These are longer term investments and if the Council were to invest in one, it 
would be through its dealing and custodian account with King & Shaxson Ltd.      
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.25 am 
Councillor D A Hammock, Chairman 

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
10 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
 
1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on treasury activity since the end of 

October 2022. 
 
1.2 To provide the Panel with the draft investment strategy and treasury 

management strategy for 2023/24. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  That the Panel notes the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Investment Strategy for the financial year 2023/24, as set out in the draft 
commentaries, at Appendices A and B to the report. 

2.2  That the Panel receives an update from the Principal Accountant and Council’s 
treasury advisors, Arlingclose on the treasury activity, since the end of October 
2022. 

2.3  That the Panel receives an economic update from the Council’s treasury 
advisors, Arlingclose. 

2.4  That the Panel seeks clarification and explanation of any matters arising. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. Treasury Management in local government is regulated by the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2017. Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2003, the Council is required to have regard to CIPFA Codes and to the 
DLUHC’s1 (formerly MHCLG) Investment Guidance, which was revised 
in 2018. 

3.2. The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 

“The management of the council’s investments* and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
*It should be noted that CIPFA now defines investments as covering 
all the financial assets and non-financial assets, which an Authority 
holds primarily for financial returns, such as investment property.   

  
  

 
1 Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
10 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

 
3.3. Treasury Management Strategy 

The Panel is asked to note the draft commentary to the General Assembly of 
the Council (GAC), at Appendix A to the report, dealing with the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2023/24. It is proposed to present this commentary 
to GAC for approval, on 27 February 2023. 

The Strategy sets out the limits and indicators that will apply to treasury 
activities during the course of 2023/24. 

The Strategy for 2023/24 is consistent with the Strategy for 2022/23. 

3.4 Investment Strategy 

The Panel is asked to note the draft commentary to the GAC, at Appendix B to 
the report, dealing with the Investment Strategy for 2023/24. It is proposed to 
present this commentary to GAC for approval, on 27 February 2023. 

A requirement of the 2018 DLUHC’s Investment Guidance is that the Council 
must prepare an investment strategy each year. This report details both 
financial and non-financial investments that the Council plans to make during 
2023/24 and the strategy and risks associated with those investments. 

There are no significant changes to the Investment Strategy from 2022/23. 

3.5 Treasury Activity since 31st October 2022 

The Council has continued to have high cash balances, ranging between £67m 
and £83m. During the period the Council has invested these sums across 8 
externally managed pooled funds as well as money market funds. 

Money market yields have risen during the period following the two Bank of 
England base rate rises (0.75% to 3.00% on 3rd November and 0.50% on 15th 
December taking the rate to 3.50%). Money market yields are now between 
3.32% and 3.51%. 

There have been no investment into or redemption out of the externally 
managed pooled fund investments. Phiroza Katrak will provide the Panel with 
an update on the performance of the externally managed pooled funds at the 
meeting. 

3.6 Investment Income 

The Council has earnt just over £2.91m of investment income to date, with a 
further £39,556 declared but not yet received. The budget set for investment 
income for 2022/23 of £2m has been exceeded. The additional income will be 
placed into the financial investment volatility reserve to ensure the Council has 
sufficient funds to cover capital movements in the externally managed pooled 
funds. 

  

Page 6Agenda Item 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
10 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

3.7 Borrowing Update 

There has been no new borrowing since the end of October 2022. On 1 
February 2023, the Council made the scheduled repayment instalment of 
£1.77m plus interest, reducing the debt outstanding to £33.97m. 

3.8 Non-treasury Investments 

The Council’s non-treasury investments can be found at Appendix B – the 
Investment Strategy.   

3.9 Economic Update  

Phiroza Katrak from Arlingclose will provide an economic update at the 
meeting. 

3.10 IFRS9 Statutory override 

The Council has received early indication that the IFRS9 statutory override, 
which allows the Council to reverse annual externally managed pooled fund 
unrealised gains and losses from the income and expenditure account and into 
an unusable pooled investment fund reserve, has been extended for a period 
of two years to 31 March 2025. The Council awaits the formal notification and 
an indication of what will happen at the end of the two years. 
 

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 
Council Performing Strongly Theme PS1 – this is the robust management of 
the Council’s day-to-day finances, enabling it to meet its financial obligations to 
all stakeholders by offering a high quality, value for money service. 

 
Regular monitoring and scrutiny of the Council’s financial position, and, in 
particular its treasury management function is key to maintaining a sound 
financial strategy. This is an important element of the Corporate Health theme. 
 

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 

 
Financial Implications Contained within this report 
Legal Implications Treasury management is a complex subject and 

local authority treasury management is subject to 
a range of regulations, government guidance and 
professional codes that add to the complexity. 

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

None as a result of this report 

Crime & Disorder Duty None as a result of this report 
Climate Impact 
Assessment 

None as a result of this report 

Staffing Implications None as a result of this report  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
10 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

Administrative 
Implications 

None as a result of this report 

Risk Assessment Treasury operations are tightly regulated and the 
Council’s external advisors consulted regularly, 
thus minimising the risk to the Council. The 
Council’s borrowing is in keeping with the 
Prudential Code’s principles of affordability, 
prudence and sustainability.  
A prudent approach is taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to 
security and liquidity over yield. 

  
6. Appendices 
 

Appendix A – DRAFT Commentary to GAC - Treasury Management 
Strategy 2023/24 
 
Appendix B – DRAFT Commentary to GAC - Investment Strategy 
2023/24 

 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents consulted 
Banking 2022-23 
Externally Managed 
Investments 
Cash flow forecast 

Date / 
File Ref 
 

Report Author 
Catherine Bailey 
ext. 3312 

Section and 
Directorate 
Financial 
Services/ 
Corporate 
Services 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 
N/A 

 
 

Page 8Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 

 
DRAFT COMMENTARY TO GAC - TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

STATEMENT 2023/2024 

Contents  

1. Introduction 

[...]
r higher 
than the prevailing rate of inflation, in order to maintain the spending power of 
the sum invested. The Council aims to be a responsible investor and will 
consider environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues when investing. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 

 Strategy: As demonstrated by the liability benchmark, the Council expects to 
be a long-term investor and treasury investments will therefore include both 
short-term low risk instruments to manage day-to-day cash flows and longer-
term instruments where limited additional risk is accepted in return for higher 
investment income to support local public services. 

 The Council now has £107.07m (60.22%) of its investments in externally 
managed pooled funds which are considered to be longer term investments, 
i.e. defined as those invested for periods longer than a year.  Each fund has 
different characteristics, asset classes and risk – details of the externally 
managed pooled fund balances as at 31 December 2022, by fund type, are 
included in Appendix (i). The Council continued to place most of its liquid 
investments into money market funds (MMFs) and this is likely to be the main 
choice for the Council’s liquidity requirements over the next 12 months.  

 ESG Policy: Environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations are 
increasingly a factor in global investors’ decision making, but the framework 
for evaluating investment opportunities is still developing. The Council will 
consider ESG factors when transacting with a new counterparty or entering 
into a new investment vehicle with an existing counterparty. All ESG 
investment considerations will be in line with the Council’s corporate ESG 
policy. The Council does not carry out ESG scoring or apply other real-time 
ESG criteria at an individual investment level. When investing in banks and 
funds, the Council will prioritise banks that are signatories to the UN Principles 
for Responsible Investment, the Net Zero Asset Ma
[...]
ons.  These bodies are regulated 
by the Regulator of Social Housing (in England), the Scottish Housing 
Regulator, the Welsh Government and the Department for Communities (in 
Northern Ireland). As providers of public services, they retain the likelihood of 
receiving government support if needed. 
 
Money market funds: Pooled funds that offer same-day or short notice liquidity 
and very low or no price volatility by investing in short-term money markets. 
They have the advantage over bank accounts of providing wide diversification 
of investment risks, coupled with the services of a professional fund manager 
in return for a small fee. Although no sector limit applies to money market funds, 
the Council will take care to diversify its liquid investments over a variety of 
providers to ensure access to cash at all times. 

Strategic pooled funds: Bond, equity and property funds that offer enhanced 
returns over the longer term but are more volatile in the short term. These allow 
the Council to diversify into asset classes other than cash without the need to 
own and manage the underlying investments. Because these funds have no 
defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after a notice period, their 
performance and continued suitability in meeting the Council’s investment 
objectives will be monitored regularly. 

Real estate investment trusts: Shares in companies that invest mainly in real 
estate and pay the majority of their rental income to investors in a similar 
manner to pooled property funds. As with property funds, REITs offer enhanced 
returns over the longer term, but are more volatile especially as the share price 
reflects changing demand for the shares as well as changes in the value of the 
underlying properties.   

Other investments: This category covers treasury investments not listed 
above, for example unsecured corporate bonds and company loans. Non-bank 

Page 20Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 

companies cannot be bailed-in but can
[...]
ause investment returns to fall but will 
protect the principal sum invested. 

Investment Limits:  The Council’s General Fund and HRA reserves available 
to cover investment losses are forecast to be £106.72m on 31 March 2023.  In 
order that no more than 14.06% of available reserves will be put at risk in the 
case of a single default, the maximum that will be lent to any one organisation 
(other than the UK Government and pooled funds) will be £15m. A group of 
entities under the same ownership will be treated as a single organisation for 
limit purposes. The Council has never suffered an investment loss requiring the 
use of reserves.  
 
Credit risk exposures arising from non-treasury investments, financial 
derivatives and balances greater than £1m in operational bank accounts count 
against the relevant investment limits. 
 
Limits are also placed on fund managers, investments in broker’s nominee 
accounts and foreign countries as below. Investments in pooled funds and 
multilateral development banks do not count against the limit for any single 
foreign country, since the risk is diversified over many countries. 

Page 22Agenda Item 4



Appendix A 

Table 4: Additional investment limits 

 Cash limit 
Any group of pooled funds under the same 
management £30m per manager 

Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee 
account £37.5m per broker 

Foreign countries £15m per country 
 

Liquidity management  
The Council uses purpose-built cash flow forecasting software (Logotech) to 
assist with determining the maximum period for which funds may prudently be 
committed. The forecast is compiled on a prudent basis, with receipts under-
estimated and payments over-estimated, to minimise the risk of the Council 
being forced to borrow on unfavourable terms to meet its financial 
commitments. Limits on long-term investments are set by reference to the 
Council’s medium term financial plan and cash flow forecast. 

The Council will spread its liquid cash over 
[...]
st the income return.   
 
For service investments the indicator shows the average rate of return on the 
current loans portfolio. 
 

Page 36Agenda Item 4



  Appendix B

For commercial investments this indicator shows the investment income received 
as a proportion of the fair value at the start of the period but only for those 
properties held for income return.  Note that due to the complex local government 
accounting framework, not all recorded gains and losses affect the revenue 
account in the year they are incurred. 
 
Table 4: Investment rate of return 
Investment income return 2021/22 

Actual 
% 

2022/23 
Forecast 

% 

2023/24 
Forecast 

% 
Treasury management investments 
(income return)  

2.00 2.44 3.00 

Service investments: Loans 1.09 1.50 1.82 
Commercial investments: Property 7.27 8.78 8.78 

 
Treasury management investments include pooled fund investments whose 
valuation changes.  Only the income return is recorded in the above table. 
 
Vacancy Levels:  All property investments that are held for rental occupation are 
fully tenanted. 
 
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022
	4 Treasury Management Review 2022
	Appendix A TMSS
	Appendix B Investment Strategy 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

NOTE of the meeting of the Treasury Management Panel held on Friday 10 
February 2023. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Kelly Grehan 
Councillor Andy Lloyd (Observer) 
 

Attending Officers 
 

 Tim Sams – Head of Finance & Section 151 
Officer 

 Catherine Bailey – Principal Accountant 
 Becky Parrish – Trainee Business Support 

Accountant 
 Mrs. Phiroza Katrak – External Treasury Advisor, 

Arlingclose Ltd. 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
In the absence of Councillors Burrell, Holt, Oakley-Dow and Stealey, the 
Chairman declared the meeting inquorate. 
 
Proceedings then continued as an informal briefing session from attending 
Officers and the Council’s External Treasury Advisor Mrs. Phiroza Katrak 
(Arlingclose Ltd.), with a Note taken for the record. 
 
Apologies had also been received from Mrs Sarah Martin, Chief Officer & 
Director of Corporate Services. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Not applicable. 
 

14. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 
NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The Minutes of the Treasury Management Panel held on 11 November 2022 
were noted, pending formal confirmation at the next quorate meeting of the 
Panel. 
 

15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2022  
 
Principal Accountant Catherine Bailey presented the Treasury Management 
strategy statement for 2023-24 to the panel. The strategy sets out the 
investment and borrowing limits and indicators for the forthcoming financial 
year. The Council’s strategy is consistent with the 2022-23 strategy other than 
a small changes to borrowing authorised limits and the introduction of 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors into the strategy. 
 



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

2

Catherine provided an explanation of the liability benchmark graph and its 
meaning. There were some discussions around this which identified a need 
for this graph to be updated in the final version of the strategy to incorporate 
some possible longer-term changes to the Council’s financial position as a 
result of business rates reset. Catherine to action. 
 
Councillor Hammock asked some questions on the strategy, clarifying 
whether the Finance portfolio holder would be consulted if there was to be 
new borrowing or re-scheduling of existing borrowing, It was confirmed that 
whilst delegations exist to enable Officers to do so, it is very likely that 
discussions would be had with the portfolio holder prior to any action. There is 
certainly no current plan for either borrowing of rescheduling at this time.  
 
Councillor Hammock asked about reserves available to cover investment 
losses should they arise, and whether some of these are housing revenue 
account (HRA) reserves. It was confirmed that the majority of the reserves 
and investments are general fund. 
 
Councillor Grehan asked why ESG funds have not yet been invested in. It 
was explained that security, liquidity and yield are the Council’s priority when 
considering new investments and ESG funds must also be scrutinised using 
these principles. Many funds (including those already invested in) will 
incorporate ESG, but this is not the same as the fund having specific ESG 
objectives.  ESG funds are relatively new, their risk-return characteristics and 
appropriateness in meeting the Council’s investment objectives will continue 
to be considered alongside other investments.  
 
Catherine Bailey presented the investment strategy to the panel. The strategy 
sets out the plans for service investments and commercial investments for 
2023-24. The strategy includes a new prudential indicator – net income from 
commercial and service investments to net revenue stream. The rest of the 
strategy is consistent with the 2022-23 strategy – there are no current plans 
for new commercial investments. 
 
Councillor Lloyd asked whether the recent purchase of the Nucleus building 
was a commercial investment but it was confirmed that it was not. The reason 
for the purchase was not solely to earn rental income, there were clear 
service objectives being met by the purchase. 
 
Catherine also gave an update on the in-house investment position as at 31st 
January and the yields now being achieved on those investments. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No members of the press or public were present. 
 

17. FINANCIAL MARKETS & INVESTMENTS UPDATE FROM ARLINGCLOSE 
LTD.  
 



TREASURY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

FRIDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

3

Phiroza Katrak from Arlingclose Ltd gave an update on the economy and 
outlook, including a review of the Bank Rate forecast and employment 
forecasts.  
 
Phiroza provided a reminder of the regulation updates that have happened 
recently and the forthcoming changes; accounting for leases under IFRS16 
due to be adopted by 2024/25, minimum revenue provision (MRP) changes 
due in 2024/25 and the statutory override for accounting for pooled fund 
investments which has been extended for a period of two years, now ending 
31st March 2025. 
 
The performance of the externally managed pooled funds was discussed and 
Phiroza presented a slide on the capital and income returns over both the one 
year and three year periods. Income is up over the 12-month period to 
31/01/2023, however capital values had fallen, reflecting a very difficult 
market drop in which bond yields rose, (i.e. bond values fell) and equities also 
fell.  The three-year annualised income return on long-dated strategic funds is 
3.30% across a period when interest rates were very low. 
 
Phiroza provided some information on secured deposits that are now 
available to local authority investors. Previously there was significant 
paperwork as well as scale involved in making secured deposits and holding 
the collateral. There is now a broking company with the necessary regulatory 
permissions and the technology in place to arrange secured deposit 
transactions, which provides a way for investors with smaller amounts 
(currently £5million) to invest in secured deposits via the repo market. The 
Council will consider this as an investment option. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.20 am 
Councillor D A Hammock 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


